
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal and Democratic Services: 0151 296 4113 

 

 

To: All Members of the Audit Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 

 
R. Groves 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4124 Ally Kirby  

  
  
 
 Our ref: AK/RG Date: 29th May 2024 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00pm 

on THURSDAY 6TH JUNE 2024 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service Headquarters. 

 

The meeting is webcast live to YouTube and is available at the following link: 
 

https://youtube.com/live/ktYQ1LQ8--I?feature=share 
 
 
 
 

Yours faithfully, 

 

PP – A. Kirby 
 

Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/ktYQ1LQ8--I?feature=share


 

 

2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 
 
 



 

 

3 
 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

6 JUNE 2024 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 

Cllr Jan Grace (Chair) 

Cllr Edna Finneran 

Cllr Sam Gorst 

Cllr Barbara Murray 

Cllr Pat Moloney 

Cllr Sue Murphy 

Mr Anthony Boyle  

 

1.   Apologies  

 To consider any apologies for absence. 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 To consider any Member declarations of interest. 

 

3.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 8th February 2024. 

 

4.   Treasury Management 2023/24 Annual Report (Pages 11 - 22) 

 To consider the Treasury Management 2023/24 Annual Report 

(CFO/28/24).  

 

5.   Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 (Pages 23 - 38) 

 To consider the Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 (CFO/29/24). 

 

6.   Mazars Audit Progress Report 2023-24 (Pages 39 - 56) 

 To consider the Mazars Audit Progress Report 2023-24 (CFO/30/24). 

 

7.   2023-24 Annual Year-End Internal Audit Report (Pages 57 - 72) 

 To consider the 2023-24 Annual Year-End Internal Audit Report 

(CFO/31/24). 

 

8.   Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 (Pages 73 - 84) 

 To consider the Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 (CFO/32/24). 



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Jan Grace (Chair), Edna Finneran, Pat 

Moloney, Sue Murphy, Barbara Murray, Sam Gorst. 
 
 

Also Present: Dave Mottram Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Mike Rea Director of Finance & Procurement 
Caroline Berry Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Melanie Dexter Internal Audit (LCC) 
Georgia Jones Grant Thornton 

 

  
 

7.      Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan, Monitoring 
Officer Ria Groves and Mr Anthony Boyle.  
 
 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item on the agenda.  
 

9.      Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 12th October were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

10.      2022/23 Audit Finding Report  
 
Director of Finance and Procurement, Mike Rea, explained that the report from 
Grant Thornton would provide the 2022-23 financial statement and the external 
audit opinion.  
 
It was explained that this had been delayed as the Government Actuary’s 
Department had not made allowances for part year rises in inflation when 
making estimations for the Firefighter Pension Scheme. This had affected 
various Fire and Rescue Authorities as well as Police Authorities. Members 
were advised that following discussions with the Government Actuarial 
Department, the decision had been taken to update the evaluation and increase 
the Firefighter Pension liability by £17.6 million. This material difference was 
disclosed in the statement of accounts (item 5 on the agenda).  
 
Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton, explained that the report had been updated to 
account for the above pension issue as outlined by Mike R
[...]
, Grant Thornton, presented the report which provided the 
Authority with assurance as to its arrangements to enable value for money, 
financial sustainability and improve its effectiveness.  
 
It was explained that there was one recommendation for improvement with the 
report overall being very positive especially in the current climate. The 

Page 6



recommendation related to a funding gap in the medium-term financial plan and 
it suggested that the Authority would benefit from ensuring that there were 
mitigating strategies in place to manage a medium-term funding deficit given the 
increase in Councils issuing 114 notices.  
 
Georgia Jones explained that the Authority would need to identify all the savings 
it would need to meet the funding gap and have plans in place that were fully 
costed with explanations for any variances in order to meet the 
recommendation. Grant Thornton suggested that process could be ‘tightened 
up’ for closer monitoring. Mike Rea assured Members that the Authority was 
working on that recommendation as part of its budget setting process and some 
mitigating strategies relating to reserves and technical savings were being 
considered. It was noted that a one-year settlement from central Government 
was making it difficult to forecast more accurately.  
 
Georgia Jones suggested that the Authority undertake some scenario planning 
with different settlement options as part of the planning process.  

 
Mike Rea thanked Grant Thornton for all of their hard work and especially 
Georgia and her team, noting that they had completed all of their external audits 
in a timely manner.  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Auditors report be noted. 
 

13.      Financial Review 2023/24 - October to December  
 
Mike Rea, Director of Finance and Procurement, presented the report which 
focused on the Authority’s revenue position, capital, reserves, and treasury 
management strategy.   
 
Members were advised that there had been some movement in the revenue 
budget in the third quarter but that the movement was self-balancing and 
currently stood at £67.921 million.  
 
It was explained that the revenue position had been forecasted after reviewing 
income and expenditure and officers have identified savings. A summary can be 
found on page 206 of the agenda. There had been a saving of £300,000 from 
the firefighter employee budget due to a reduction in uptake of overtime and a 
saving of £300,000 in the non-operational budget relating to issues with 
recruitment and retention.  
 
Member’s attention was drawn to paragraphs 18 and 19 in the report which 
summarised the capital changes in the quarter including the planned re-phasing 
of £8.2 million spend on capital schemes into 2024/25. There was also an 
additional £6 million to be spent on the National Resilience asset refresh but this 
would be funded through the Home Office via a grant.  
 
With regards to reserves, it was noted that there was a drawdown of £258,000 
with the majority relating to the ICT Budget and remaining £10k relating to 
Driver Training for the Princes Trust Support Staff.  
 

Page 7



In terms of treasury management, Mike Rea reported that the Bank of England 
base rate was currently 5.25% and was expected to remain there until the 
second half of 2024. Rates were then expected to fall back with the Public Work 
Loan Board rates forecasted just below 4% for December 2025.  It was advised 
that there were no long-term borrowing requirements for 2023-2024.  
 
Councillor Grace asked if the last year had been challenging, taking into 
account budgeting for the staff pay rises. Mike Rea explained that the team had 
budgeted for a 5% rise for both firefighters and non-firefighters and when the 
non-firefighter pay rise had been announced as nearer 6%, they had been able 
to find the difference in the existing budget for 2023/24 but this would require 
growth in 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
a)  the contents of the report be noted; 
 
b) the proposed revenue and capital budget alignments be approved; 
 
c) the use of the £1.100m forecast revenue variance to fund an increase in 

the Inflation Reserve £0.500m, an increase in the Smoothing Reserve 
£0.400m and fund a £0.200m revenue contribution to capital and reduce 
the level of borrowing be approved; and  

 
d) the Director of Finance and Procurement be instructed to continue to work 

with budget managers to maximise savings in 2023/24. 
 
 

14.      Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
Mike Rea reported on the progress of the 2023/24 Internal Audit plan noting that 
it would be submitted to Members for consideration again in May.   
 
Melanie Dexter, Liverpool City Council, outlined the work that had been 
completed to date with two audits completed since summer. Work on the 
suitability of the Authority’s bullying and harassment procedures and core 
financial systems were underway.  
 
A self-certification tool had been introduced which would enable the Authority to 
respond to any internal audit recommendations and track progress against any 
actions. It was hoped that this system would save time for the Authority and the 
auditors.  
 
Councillor Moloney asked for clarity on the Foreign Commonwealth and 
Development Office audit work mentioned in the report and it was explained that 
this was a requirement of the grant funding for the UKISAR team. Mike Rea 
confirmed that the five-year agreement was worth around £4million.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.  
 

Page 8



 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 6 June 2024 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 06 JUNE 2024 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/28/24 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT, MIKE REA 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

MIKE REA 
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

MIKE REA 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM 

TITLE OF REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2023/24 ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL 
REPORT 2023/24 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To advise Members of the activities of the Treasury Management operation and 

actual performance against the agreed Prudential Indicators in 2023/24. This report 
meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The 
Authority is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under 
the Local Government Act 2003. 

 

Recommendation 

 
2. It is recommended that Members note the Treasury Management Annual Report 

2023/24 (attached as Appendix A). 
 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Treasury Management is defined as: 

 
“The management of the organisation’s cash flows, its banking, money market 
and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those 
risks.” 
 

4. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities has 
been adopted by the Authority and a Treasury Policy Statement incorporated in 
Financial Regulations in accordance with the requirements of the Code. The 
arrangements for reporting Treasury Management activities to Members are that 
a minimum of three reports are presented to Members: -  

 An Annual Treasury Strategy Report before the start of a financial year.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 An interim report during the second half of a financial year. Other interim 
reports will be prepared if necessary. 

 An annual outturn report by 30th September following the financial year to 
which it relates. 

 
 
Annual Treasury Management Strategy 
 
5. The Authority determines before the start of each financial year an agreed 

Treasury Management strategy to set certain parameters and guidelines around 
which the Treasury Management function will operate. The 2023/24 – 2027/28 
Budget and Financial Plan report, CFO/063/22, considered by Members at the 
Authority meeting on 23rd February 2023, set the Authority’s Treasury 
Management strategy for 2023/24: 
 
 
The strategy sets limits for the next three years on: 

 overall Level of External Debt  

 operational Boundary for External Debt 

 upper limits on fixed interest rate exposure 

 upper limits on variable rate exposure 

 limits on the maturity structure of debt 

 limits on investments for more than 365 days  
 

The strategy covers:  
 

 prospects for interest rates 

 capital borrowing and debt rescheduling 

 annual investment strategy 

 external debt prudential indicators 

 Treasury Management prudential indicators 

 performance indicators 

 Treasury Management advisors 
 

6. As short term interest rates were expected to be lower than long term borrowing 
rates, the Authority, as part of its approved Treasury Management strategy, 
agreed to reduce investments and borrow for short periods and possibly at 
variable rates when necessary. The interest rate market was monitored 
throughout the year for any changing circumstances requiring a review of the 
current strategy.  

 
 
Interim Treasury Management Report 
 
7. The interim Treasury Management report, CFO/054/23, was considered by 

Members at the Policy and Resources Committee on 14th December 2023. The 
report confirmed that to date Treasury Management activity in 2023/24 had been 
carried out in compliance with the relevant Codes and Statutes and within the 

Page 12



borrowing and Treasury Management limits set by the Authority under the 
prudential code. 

 
Annual Outturn Treasury Management Report 
 
8. The Treasury Management Annual Report 2023/24 is attached as Appendix A to 

this report and demonstrates that Treasury Management activity has been 
carried out in-line with the approved Treasury Management Strategy and 
therefore within the borrowing and Treasury Management limits set by the 
Authority
[...]
3. The implementation of the new IFRS 16 Leases accounting standard was due to 

come into force for local authorities from 1st April 2022. Following a consultation 

CIPFA/LASAAC has announced an optional two year delay to the implementation 

of this standard; a decision which was subsequently confirmed by the Financial 

Reporting Advisory Board in early April 2022.  

 
CONCLUSION 
 

24. Treasury Management activity in 2023/24 has been carried out in compliance 
with the relevant Codes and Statutes and within the borrowing and treasury 
management limits set by the Authority under the prudential code. 

 
 

Page 22



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 06 JUNE 2024 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/29/24 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT, MIKE REA 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

MIKE REA  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

MIKE REA 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM 

TITLE OF REPORT: THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/2024 
 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 

2023/2024 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to present to Members the Authority’s Annual 

Governance Statement. This statement fulfils the Authority’s statutory requirement 
to prepare a statement of internal control in accordance with proper practices, and 
to present an annual review of the effectiveness of the current system. 
 

Recommendation 

 
2. It is recommended that Members approve the 2023/2024 Annual Governance 

Statement.  
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is the formal statement that 

recognises, records, and publishes a Council or Authority’s governance 
arrangements. Attached as Appendix A to this report is the 2023/2024 AGS for 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority, which explains the processes and 
procedures in place to enable the Authority to carry out its functions effectively. 
The AGS also links into the Annual Statement of As
[...]
ngs to date suggest; 
 

 substantial Assurance that the system of internal control in place at 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue accords with proper practice, and 
 

 the work on fundamental systems audits completed to date have shown 
a substantial level of compliance, and no significant control weakness, 
which impact on the Annual Governance Statement, have been 
identified.  

 
4.6 External Review 
 
4.6.1 External audit services are carried out by Mazars.  The scope of the work 

undertaken by External Audit is; 
 

 The audit of the financial statements  

 To reach a conclusion on the economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the 
use of resources (the value for money (VFM) conclusion  

 To work on the whole of government accounts return.  

 
4.6.2 External Audit will comment upon the Authority’s 2023/24 statutory financial 

statements and make a VFM conclusion during the 2024/25 financial year in 
the Annual Audit Findings report and Annual Audit and Inspection Letter. These 
documents reflect the Auditor’s findings and conclusions from auditing the 
Statement of Accounts. During 2023/24 the Auditor’s Annual Audit Findings 
Report and Audit Annual Letter covering 2022/23 confirmed the Authority’s 
overall performance continues to be strong and the Authority received an 
unqualified opinion on the 2022/23 financial statements. 
 

4.7 Year-end Review 
 

4.7.1 Current governance and internal control arrangements continue to be reviewed 
and refined on an ongoing basis and that they continue to be regarded as fit for 
purpose in accordance with the governance framework. This review provides 
an acceptable overall assurance of the effectiveness of the Authority’s system 
of internal control. 

 

5.0 SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES  
 

5.1 The CIPFA guidance suggests that the following criteria should be applied when 
judging what may constitute a significant control issue: 

 

 The issue has seriously prejudiced or prevented achievement of a 
principal objective.
[...]
ernance 
issues and taking mitigating action.  Over the coming year the Authority will 
continue the operation of its governance framework and take steps to carry out 
the actions for managing any governance issues identified above or that 
materialise in the year. 

 
 
 

Signed……………………………………   Signed……………………………………                            
J. GRACE                                                             P. GARRIGAN  
CHAIR of AUDIT COMMITTEE     CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
                           
                                                                                 
Signed …………………………………… 
M. REA 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & PROCUREMENT 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 06 JUNE 2024 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/30/24 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT, MIKE REA 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

MIKE REA 
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

MIKE REA 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM 

TITLE OF REPORT: MAZARS AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/2024 
 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 

MAZARS AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To present to Members, Mazars Audit Progress Report that outlines the Auditor’s 

approach to auditing Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority’s (‘Authority’) 
2023/2024 financial statements. 
 

 

Recommendation 

 
2. It is recommended that Members note Mazars Audit Progress Report 2023/2024 

and the timing of the Authority’s 2023/2024 audit of the financial statements. 
 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Authority is required to prepare a set of financial statements annually as 

required by the relevant codes and regulations. The deadline for the production 
of the unaudited financial statements is by the end of May in the following year.  
 

4. The financial statements must then be audited by an independent auditor, who 
will then issue an opinion on the statements. Members will be aware that the 
Autho
[...]
 OF REPORT: 2023/24 ANNUAL YEAR-END INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  2023/2024 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT 
REPORT 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To present to Members the Annual Year End Internal Audit report for 2023/24. 

 

Recommendation 

 
2. It is recommended that Members note the contents of the Internal Audit Report for 

2023/2024.  
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function established by the 

management of an organisation for the review of the internal control system as 
a service to the organisation. It objectively examines, evaluates and reports on 
the adequacy of internal control as a contribution to the proper economic, efficient 
and effective use of resources (Source: Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Government). 
 

4. The Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that it maintains an adequate and 
effective system of Internal Audit of its accounting records and control systems 
(Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015).  
 

5. In order to fulfil these functions, the Authority buy-in Internal Audit services from 
Liverpool City Council. Each year Internal Audit submit a plan for their work 
following consultation with the Director of Finance and Procurement, and other 
key officers. This plan is set based upon an assessment of risks, previous 
findings and the relationship with External Audit work.  The 2023/24 plan was 
considered by the Audit Committee on 24 May 2023 (CFO/019/23). 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



6. The Annual Internal Audit report and opinion for 2023/24 is attached as Appendix 
A. On the basis of the reviews undertaken, Internal Audit have concluded that; 

 
it is our opinion that we can provide substantial assurance that the system of 
internal control in place at MFRS accords with proper practice. This opinion is 
based on the individual assurance levels we have provided for each of the audit 
reviews undertaken during the year and includes considera
[...]
ncil 
open to moderate risk. If the risk materialises it would have a 
moderate impact upon the organisation as a whole. 

 

Minor 
The weaknesses identified during the review have left the Council 
open to a low level of risk.  If the risk materialises it would have a 
minor impact on the organisation as a whole. 

 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 06 JUNE 2024 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/32/24 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT, MIKE REA 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

MIKE REA  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

MIKE REA 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM 

TITLE OF REPORT: 2024/25 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
APPENDIX B: 

2024/25 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE CHARTER 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To notify Members of the proposed Internal Audit plan for 2024/25 and to seek 

comments from Members on the plan. 
 

Recommendation 

 
2. It is recommended that Members: 

 
a) consider any comments or opinions they might have on the proposed audit 

plan; and 
 

b) approve the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Internal Audit is defined as: 

 
“Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control 
and governance processes.”(Source: Public Sector Internal Audit Standards). 

 
 

4. The Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that it maintains an adequate and 
effective system of Internal Audit of its accounting records and control systems, 
(Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015). In order to fulfil this statutory 
requirement, the Authority has entered into a contract with Liverpool City 
Council’s Internal Audit Service. The Authority has utilised Liverpool City 
Council’s Internal Audit Service (LCC IAS) since 1986. LCC IAS has established 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



an Internal Audit Charter (IAC) and Quality Assurance & Improvement 
Programme (QAIP to ensure compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) and that LCC IAS delivers to the Authority an effective high 
quality service. 
 

5. Each year Internal Audit submit a work plan following consultation with the 
Strategic Leadership Team, Director of Finance and Procurement, Head of 
Finance and other key officers. This plan is set based upon an assessment of 
risks, previous findings and the relationship with External Audit work. The two 
main strategic areas of work are: 
 

a. a review of fundamental financial systems and processes; and 
b. specific project reviews requested by the Service. 

 
6. The proposed 2024/25 audit plan is attached as Appendix A to this report and 

Members are asked to consider the plan and provide any comments or 
opinions they might have on the proposed plan, and subject to any proposed 
amendments, approve the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan.  

 
7. Arrangements have been set in place for monitoring progress against the plan 

on an ongoing basis and for closely managing any ad hoc work requirements 
during the year. 
 

8. Attached as Appendix B to this report, is the “Internal Audit Service Charter” 
that defines Internal Audit and the responsibilities of the Authority and Officers, 
the mission and core principles, the objectives and scope, the terms of 
reference and the working arrangements.  The Charter ensures that the 
Authority receives an internal audit function in accordance with the mandatory 
requirements of the Public Service Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 2017.  

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
9. There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 
 

Staff Implications 

 
10. There are no staff implications arising fr
[...]
e Core Cities and North-West 
Heads of Audit groups.   In addition we actively seek feedback from internal 
and external clients through our customer survey questionnaires.  
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Treasury Management 2023/24 Annual Report
	Appendix 1: Treasury Management 2023/24 Annual Report Appendix A

	5 Annual Governance Statement 2023-24
	Appendix 1: Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 A

	6 Mazars Audit Progress Report 2023-24
	Appendix 1: Mazars Audit Progress Report 2023-24 APPENDIX A
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13


	7 2023-24 Annual Year-End Internal Audit Report
	APPENDIX: A  Annual Year-End Internal Audit Report

	8 Internal Audit Plan 2024-25
	Appendix 1: Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 APPENDIX A INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
	Appendix 2: Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 APPENDIX B INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER




Minutes of the meeting


 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

6 JUNE 2024 

MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillors  Jan Grace (Chair), Sam Gorst, Barbara Murray 

and Lynne Thompson (Substitute for Pat Moloney) 
  
Also Present:   

Deputy Chief Fire Officer Nick Searle 
Director of Finance and Procurement  Mike Rea  
Monitoring Officer Ria Groves 
Internal Audit (LCC) Melanie Dexter 
Internal Audit (LCC) Johnathan Brookman 
External Audit (Forvis Mazars) Katie Kingston 
External Audit (Forvis Mazars) Karen Murray  

 

  
15.      Apologies  

 
Apologies received from Councillors Pat Moloney, Susan Murphy, Edna 
Finneran, the Co-opted Member Anthony Boyle and the Chief Fire Officer Phil 
Garrigan.   
 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest received for any of the items on the 
agenda.  
 

17. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th February 2024 
were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

18. Treasury Management 2023/24 Annual Report  
 
Mike Rea, Director of Finance and Procurement, presented the report which 
provided an overview of the Authority’s treasury management performance 
against prudential indicators for 2023/24.  
 
It was reported that treasury management activity for the year had been carried 
out in line with the agreed strategy and within borrowing and Treasury 
Management limits set by the Authority.  
 
Members were advised that there had been no new borrowing arranged in the 
year, outstanding debt remained at £33.7million and investments reduced from 
£35.5million to £26.4million. Members were also advised that the Authority’s 
treasury management services (provided by Liverpool City Council) had been 
recently audited.  
 



Councillor Jan Grace asked for further information about the sterling overnight 
rate referenced in the report. It was explained that it was a benchmark overnight 
interest that the banks pay, to compare the Authority’s return on investment 
against.  
 
RESOLVED that Members noted the Treasury Management Annual Report 
2023/24 (attached as Appendix A). 
 

19. Annual Governance Statement 2023-24  
 
Mike Rea, Director of Finance and Procurement, presented the Annual 
Governance Statement, outlining the key elements of governance and internal 
control systems within the Authority. The report considered the effectiveness of 
the controls in place and confirmed that the current arrangements were fit for 
purpose and the review provided an acceptable overall assurance of the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s system of internal control. Members attention 
was drawn to the risks and challenges outlined in the report noting that the 
Authority felt there was sufficient financial resilience to meet those challenges.  
 
The Chair of the Audit Committee noted that there were no significant areas of 
weakness identified as part of the report and that risk management 
arrangements in place were effective.  
 
RESOLVED that Members approved the 2023/2024 Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

20. Mazars Audit Progress Report 2023-24  
 
The report outlined Mazars approach for 2023/24 and was presented by Karen 
Murray, Audit Partner, and Katie Kingston, Audit Manager.  
 
Members were advised that Mazars had merged with Forvis to become Forvis 
Mazars. It was noted that the timetable in the report had been drafted before the 
general election was announced and as such it may change. 
 
Members were advised that all auditors were asked to work towards a deadline 
of the 30th September to clear all pre 2022/23 audits. A further  announcement 
was expected from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
after the general election. It was expected that the 2023/24 audit would begin in 
October with planning behind the scenes taking place beforehand. It was 
anticipated that an Audit Strategy Memorandum would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that Members noted Mazars Audit Progress Report 2023/2024 
and the timing of the Authority’s 2023/2024 audit of the financial statements. 
 

21. 2023-24 Annual Year-End Internal Audit Report  
 
Mike Rea, Director of Finance and Procurement presented the report which 
summarised the outcome of the work undertaken by internal audit in 2023/24. It 
was explained that an Internal Audit opinion provided substantial assurance that 



the systems of internal control in place at the Authority accorded with proper 
practice and Internal Audit were not aware of any control weaknesses.  
 
Melanie Dexter, Liverpool City Council, outlined the opinion for 2023/24 which 
was a substantial opinion that the system of internal control was in accordance 
with good practice.  
 
Members were advised that a new self-serve tool have been introduced and as 
such, time was needed to update the system and allow for the 
recommendations from the previous 12 months to be updated.  
 
Councillor Dave Hanratty asked if there were any areas of concern that the 
Authority Members needed to scrutinise further. Members were assured that 
Internal Audit had not identified any areas of concern.  
 
With regards to Service Instructions, Melanie Dexter explained that the 
recommendation had only been issued in the last 3-4 weeks and work was 
underway to make improvements as recommended.  
 
Councillor Sam Gorst asked when the opinion on bullying and harassment 
would be finalised, and it was explained that could be expected in the next few 
weeks.  
 
RESOLVED that Members noted the contents of the Internal Audit Report for 
2023/2024. 
 

22.      Internal Audit Plan 2024-25  
 
Mike Rea, Director of Finance and Procurement, notified Members of the 
proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024-25. It was explained that 40 audit days 
had been allocated to review fundamental financial systems and internal control 
process and 38 days had been allocated to cover 3 strategic areas.  
 
Members discussed the new Training and Development Academy at Long Lane 
and Internal Audit’s review of cost recovery arrangements. It was explained that 
the plan was for Internal Audit to work with the Authority on cost models given 
the interest from external parties in the UK and abroad to come and use the new 
facilities. Councillor Murray asked if a marketing plan for external training had 
been devised and it was explained that a manager had recently been appointed 
and part of their remit would be to create that marketing plan.  
 
Councillor Barbara Murray also asked how long it would take the Authority to 
pay off the debt accumulated to build the new Training and Development 
Academy. Mike Rea explained that the additional borrowing to finance the new 
Training and Development Academy had not been taken out as the Authority 
was currently using internal cash to fund the build and reduce the level of 
borrowing. Members were advised that additional income generated would be 
used to enhance the training facilities and the Authority was assured that when 
the additional borrowing was taken out it would be financed using existing 
budget without the need to generate income.  
 



With regards to the budget for the new Training and Development Academy, 
Mike Rea explained that there had been a slight overspend which would be 
reported back to the Authority for approval in due course.  
 
RESOLVED that Members considered any comments or opinions they might 
have on the proposed audit plan and approved the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 26 September 2024 
 
 
Date: _____________   Signed: ____________________ 
 


